TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Lloyds TSB Bank PLC		102/27/2012 1	Public Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Agatha Christie Limited	
Street Address:	81 Aldwych	
Internal Address:	Aldwych House, 4th Floor	
City:	London	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	WC2B 4HN	
Entity Type:	COMPANY: UNITED KINGDOM	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2125971	MISS MARPLE
Registration Number:	2219213	AGATHA CHRISTIE SOCIETY
Registration Number:	2229271	AGATHA CHRISTIE SOCIETY
Registration Number:	2231032	AGATHA CHRISTIE
Registration Number:	2224518	AGATHA CHRISTIE
Registration Number:	2223035	AGATHA CHRISTIE
Registration Number:	2244729	AGATHA CHRISTIE
Registration Number:	2232481	MISS MARPLE
Registration Number:	2122028	MISS MARPLE
Registration Number:	2180918	POIROT
Registration Number:	1984423	POIROT
Registration Number:	2112555	POIROT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

2124898340 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

212-489-8230 Phone: Email: nytmpto@dwt.com

Correspondent Name: M. Graham Coleman and Colleen M. Keegan

Address Line 1: Davis Wright Tremaine LLP

Address Line 2: 1633 Broadway

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019-6708

62013-8 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: M. Graham Coleman Address Line 1: 1633 Broadway

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019-6708

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Colleen M. Keegan Signature: /Colleen M. Keegan/ 05/30/2012 Date:

Total Attachments: 6

source=release#page1.tif

source=release#page2.tif

source=release#page3.tif

source=release#page4.tif

source=release#page5.tif

source=release#page6.tif

THIS DEED OF RELEASE AND TERMENATION is made on 27 Fe bruary 2012

BETWEEN:-

- (1) LLOYDS TSB BANK PLC (registered in England & Wales under company number 00002065) whose registered office is at 25 Gresham Street, London EC2V 7HN (the "Bank");
- (2) AGATHA CHRISTIE LIMITED (registered in England & Wales under company number 00550864) whose registered office is at 4th Floor, Aldwych House, 81 Aldwych, London WC2B 4HN ("ACL"); and
- (3) CHORION (IP) LIMITED (registered in England & Wales under company number 03550590) whose registered office is at 4th Floor, Aldwych House, 81 Aldwych, London WC2B 4HN ("CIP").

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSES as follows:-

1. BACKGROUND

- (A) Pursuant to the Documents (as defined below), the assets of ACL were charged to the Bank to secure repayment of all monies and liabilities and other sums therein mentioned.
- (B) The Bank has agreed to release ACL from all present and future obligations and liabilities under the Documents.

2. **DEFINITIONS**

"Debenture" means the debenture dated 24 July 2006 between the Bank and ACL;

"Facilities Agreement" means the term and revolving loan offer letter dated 21 July 2006 between ACL and the Bank;

"July 2006 Trademark Security Agreement" means the trademark security agreement dated 24 July 2006 between ACL and the Bank; and

"Security Interests" means any mortgage, charge, pledge, lien or other security interest securing any obligation of any person or any other agreement or arrangement entered into for the purpose of and having the effect of providing security, in each case, over any assets, and created in favour of the Bank by ACL.

"Trademark Security Agreement" means the trademark security agreement dated 7 July 2010 between ACL and the Bank

the Debenture, the Facilities Agreement, the July 2006 Trademark Security Agreement, the Trademark Security Agreement and all other security documents entered into by ACL in favour of the Bank together being the "Documents" (and each being a "Document").

3. RELEASE

The Bank hereby irrevocably and unconditionally:-

- 3.1 releases and discharges ACL from its obligations and liabilities whether present or future, actual or contingent arising in, under or pursuant to each Document, and confirms that it has no outstanding rights or claims against ACL in respect of any such obligations or liabilities; and
- 3.2 surrenders, reassigns, releases and discharges to ACL free of any Security Interests all the property and assets charged and/or assigned by it under each Document to hold the same freed and discharged from all Security Interests in respect of each Document and all claims and demands thereunder.

4. TERMINATION

Notwithstanding any term of the Documents, with effect from the date of this Deed the Bank and ACL agree that each Document shall be terminated and cancelled and no party shall have, nor be entitled to exercise, any rights it may have under such Document.

5. FURTHER ASSURANCE

At any time after the date of this Deed the Bank shall, at the request and at the expense of ACL, execute all such documents and do all such acts and things as may reasonably be required to give effect to the provisions of this Deed.

COSTS AND EXPENSES

CIP hereby agrees to pay to the Bank the amount of all costs and expenses (including legal fees and out-of-pocket expenses and any value added tax on such costs and expenses) in connection with the preparation, negotiation, and execution of this Deed.

7. COUNTERPARTS

This Deed may be executed in counterparts which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

8. MISCELLANEOUS

- 8.1 Any person who is not a party to this Deed may not enforce or enjoy the benefit of any of its terms under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999.
- 8.2 If any provision of this Deed is or becomes invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect under any law, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not be affected or impaired in any way.

GOVERNING LAW

This Deed and all matters including non-contractual obligations arising out of or in

connection with it are governed by English law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Deed was executed and delivered as a deed by the parties on the date first above written.

SIGNATURES

in the presence of:	Astalli.
Witness signature:	HUU (N.
Witness name:	Anolew Mouran
Witness address:	Princess How
	I Copple Lane
	London ELAR DAX
Witness occupation:	Banker

EXECUTED as a DEED
By Isabelle Gross
as attorney for
LLOYDS TSB BANK PLC
under a power of attorney dated 1 December 2011

0

in the presence of:	
Witness signature:	***************************************
Witness name:	<u>LCAMIBEL</u>
Witness address:	81 NDW4C+1
	لمهمما
	WC26 4HN
•	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

by AGATHA CHRISTIE LIMITED acting by

EXECUTED as a DEED

Director

Director

EXECUTED as a DEED by CHORION (IP) LIMITED (solely for the purposes of clause 6 of this Deed) acting by

in the presence of:

Witness occupation:

Witness signature:

Witness name:

Witness address:

<u>81 122044411</u>

LOUDON

MCZB 411N

Witness occupation:

PA.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004791 FRAME: 0431

RECORDED: 05/30/2012